August, 2025 and receipt of In-principle approval from NSE for issue of warrants convertible into equity 
to promoter and non-promoter category on a preferential basis, we wish to inform you that the Board 
of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today i.e. 03rd September, 2025 have inter alia approved 
the Allotment of 13,89,388 (Thirteen lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Eight) 
warrants convertible into 1 (One) Equity Share of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“the 
Equity Shares”) at a Premium of ₹670.64/- each to promoter and non-promoter category on a 
preferential basis at an issue price of Rs. 680.64/- (Six Eighty Rupees and 64 Paisa) upon receipt of 25% 
of the total consideration aggregating to Rs. 23,64,18,262.1/- (Twenty-three Crores Sixty-Four lakhs 
eighteen thousand two hundred Sixty-Two Rupees Only) to the allottees as described in Annexure -I, in 
compliance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. 

The details as required under the Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular

[...]

GDR), qualified institutions 
placement, preferential   
allotment etc.) 

Preferential allotment, on a private placement basis. 

3. Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or 
the total amount for which 
the securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

13,89,388 (Thirteen lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand Three 
Hundred Eighty-Eight) warrants of the Company at Rs. 
680.64/-, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 
94,56,73,048/- (Rupees Ninety-Four Crores Fifty-Six Lakhs 
Seventy-three Thousand Forty-Eight Indian Rupees only). 

4. In case of preferential issue the listed entity shall disclose the 
following additional details to the stock exchange(s): 

a) Name of the investors As per the list attached as Annexure II 

b) Post allotment of securities